## CHAPTER 94-S. F. No. 147.

An act fixing the salaries of county commissioners in all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of 300.000 or more inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin County commissioners to receive salaries of \$2,000 per year.—That in all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of 300,000 or more inhabitants, each member of the Board of County Commissioners shall receive an annual salary of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00), payable in equal monthly installments as the salaries of other county officials are paid. Said salary shall be in full for all services upon the county or other boards and committees and all traveling and other expenses within the county.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1917.

## CHAPTER 95—S. F. No. 157.

An act relating to cemetery associations which have estab; lished and are maintaining cemeteries of five acres or more in extent in cities of the first class and providing for the establishment of a permanent care and improvement fund for the care, maintenance and improvement of such cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cemetery permanent care and improvement fund authorized.—Any cemetery association organized under the laws of this State which shall have established and shall be maintaining a public cemetery of five acres or more in extent in any city of this state having a population of more than fifty thousand inhabitants, may by a resolution adopted by a vote of at least two-thirds of the members of its board of trustees at any authorized meeting of said board, provide for the creation and establishment of a permanent fund, the income whereof shall be devoted to the care, maintenance and improvement of such cemetery, which fund shall be known as "Permanent Care and Improvement Fund" of such cemetery association.

Sec. 2. Trustees authorized to designate trust company for care of funds:—The board of trustees of any such association shall by a resolution adopted by a vote of at least two-thirds of its members designate and appoint one or more trust companies organized under the laws of this state or a board consisting of at least three individuals to act as trustee or trustees